S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 857/2015

SWARAJ ABHIYAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for impleadment and interim directions and office report)

Date: 18/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan,Adv.
Mr. Syed Musaib, Adv.
Ms. Neha Rathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

UOI

Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv. Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. P. Angadi, Adv.

Haryana Mr. Anil Grover, AAG Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Visen, Adv.

UP Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Mr. Tanmay Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Uday Singh, Adv.

Maharashtra Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, AAG

Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

 $$\operatorname{Mr.}$ Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv. Digitally signed by

Meenakshi Kohli
Date: 2016.01.19
08:31:01 IST
Reason:

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

1

Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Vinakshi Kadan, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Odisha Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, Adv.

the drought affected areas;

the Mid-Day Meal Scheme;

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Application for impleadment is allowed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has made several suggestions which are as follows:

- Rainfall data may be examined by the States of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Maharashtra, Gujarat, Odisha, Jharkhand, Bihar, Haryana and Chhattisgarh for the purposes of considering whether drought should be declared in some districts or blocks or mandals or tehsils or villages as the case may be in the respective State;
- (ii)The National Food Security Act, 2013 should be implemented with a broad interpretation being given thereto;
- Protein should be made available in the drought hit areas preferably through supply of daal at 2 kg per month per family; (iv) Edible oil should be supplied at 1 kg per month per family in
- (v) Either egg or milk should be made available for children under

(vi) The Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act 2005 should be effectively implemented more particularly in drought affected areas.

In our opinion, in the first instance, it mav be m ore

appropriate if the Secretary, Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India calls a meeting of his counter-parts in the aforementioned States to discuss these issues as well as seven other below mentioned issues which have been handed over by Mr. Prashant Bhushan to the learned Solicitor General:

1. Does the Union of India and the States have requisit

officials and committees for drought management as per Manual for

plan and contingent crop plan this year as per MDM (pp.59-61)? What Ministry of Agriculture all States (as What are the measures taken by the Government for managing water resources in the drought affected areas including policy for MDM, p.71), repair relief employme special programmes including MNREGS for drought affected areas (as per MDM, If so, please provide details of demand for relief Has the government implemented the National Food Security Act Has it taken any special steps to monitor food availability (as per MDM, p.78, started community kitchens (MDM, P.81) and provided additional items like daal and edible oil in the Government augmented Integrated Child Development Service and Mid-Day Meal Scheme (MDM, What are the plans of the Government for managing availability of fodder, fodder prices, fodder cultivation, availability of water affecte the drought Has the Government set up any Cattle Depots and Cattle for the drough

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010416482015/truecopy/order-10.pdf

affected farmers in terms of land revenue, water and electricity

dues etc. (MDM, p. 85-6) and restructuring of bank loans for

affected farmers as per the circular of Reserve Bank of India (RBI/2014-15/512, dated 25 March 2015)?

7. Have the States released agricultural input grant to affected farmers as per the norms set by the Government of India (as per MHA circular No. 32-7/2014-NDM-1, dated 8 April, 2015)?

should inform learned The Secretary 115 and the Solicitor General the earliest date on which the meeting can be called to discuss the aforesaid issues and measures to alleviate the problems of people in the drought affected areas and also to discuss the issues that have been raised and suggestions made. For his

purpose, we adjourn the matter to 22.01.2016 to enable the learned Solicitor General to obtain instructions.

In the meanwhile, a copy of this order may be handed over to the standing counsel of the aforesaid States and the aforesaid States may provide necessary information to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and also seriously consider implementation of the measures that have been suggested which we prima facie feel would go a long way in alleviating the problems in the drought affected areas more particularly with regard to the supply of protein, edible oil, egg or milk and implementation of the provisions of the National Food Security Act, 2013 and the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005.

List the matter on 22.01.2016.

States that have not filed their response may do so within two days.

(Meenakshi Kohli) Court Master

(Jaswinder Kaur) Court Master