## **SECTION PIL (WRIT)**

MATTER FOR: 28.10.2016

COURT NO. : 07 ITEM NO. : 301

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 857 OF 2015

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India) WITH

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for interim directions)

Swaraj Abhiyan

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.10.2016 with Office Report dated 22.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass, inter alia, the following order:-

"The submission of the learned Attorney General is that the petitioner has made its intention clear to continue as a wing of a political party, if not a political party itself.

In view of this, he submits that the petitioner should not be further associated with this public interest litigation.

We would like to hear the submissions of the learned Attorney General as well as learned counsel for the petitioner in detail on this subject.

XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX

It is submitted by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel for the petitioner that a letter dated 22.09.2016 was addressed to Mr. P.S. Narasimha, learned Additional Solicitor General. The information sought for in that letter should be supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner within four weeks except where it is not available.

List on 28.10.2016 at 2.00 pm."

It is submitted that Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate has on 26.10.2016 filed Affidavit of Compliance of Order dated 24.10.2016 on behalf of Respondent No. 1 along with Vakalatnama/ appearance and the said affidavit stands included in the Paper Books.

The Writ Petition along with Application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for orders.

Dated this the 28th day of October, 2016.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar