

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 857/2015

SWARAJ ABHIYAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 159139/21 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 159139/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

Date : 06-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Ms. Cheryl D'Souza, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.
Mr. P.n.yadav, Adv.
Mr. Birj Kant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr./Ms. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nihrika Dewivedi, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. H. S. Parihar, AOR
Mr. Kuldeep S. Parihar, Adv.
Ms. Ikshita Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Satish Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.M.Nataraj, A.S.G.

V.Mohna, Sr. Adv.
Mukul Singh, Adv.
Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Ruchi Gour Narula, Adv.
Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Veer Vikrant Singh, D.A.G.
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Singhanian, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. M. Bangaraswamy, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.

Mr. T.L.V. Ramachari, Adv.
Mr. Zawed Raza, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Kanchan Kumari, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR
Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Ms. Soumya Priyadarshinee, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Aren, Adv.
Mr. Amlaan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Ms. Aneesha Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. K.M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Mandiyal, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Gour Narula, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.
Mr. P.Gandepan, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. V Mohna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Gaour Narula, Adv.
Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Mr. Manan Verma, AOR
Ms. Anubha Dhulia, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Arora, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

We are not inclined to continue with the IA's any further leaving it open for the petitioner to file fresh petition.

The pending IA's are accordingly dismissed with liberty to the petitioner to file fresh writ petition for appropriate reliefs, if so advised.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR